The normal retirement age for qualifying employees is 65. Subsidisation is payable to the main member should they retire early from age 55. We
have made provision for this in the current valuation by assuming an expected retirement age to allow for early retirements. Early retirements
vary based on gender and the normal retirement age for the membership. Therefore, the expected retirement age is based on the normal
retirement age and gender composition.

UNIVERSITY OF THE FREE STATE

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND STAND ALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2023

142 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND TRAINING  |  REPORT 2023
The University of the Free State

Duration of liability
The average duration of the total liability is calculated as the average discounted mean term of the total liability.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis that illustrates how the results change under various alternative assumptions.

2023 2022

Accrued
liability

(R’000s)

% Change in
past-service

contractual
liability

Annual
expense
(R’000s)

% Change
in service
cost plus

interest cost
contractual

liability

Accrued
liability

(R’000s)

% Change in
past-service

contractual
liability

% Change
in service
cost plus

interest cost
contractual

liability

No change in assumptions   446 135   58 718   454 587

Mortality rate + 1   432 501 -3,10%   56 898 -3,20%   468 802 -3,10% -3,20%
Mortality rate -1   459 770 3,10%   60 537 3,20%   440 397 3,10% 3,20%

Discount rate +1%   407 383 -8,70%   57 146 -2,70%   413 777 -9,00% -2,90%
Discount rate -1%   492 046 10,30%   60 498 3,00%   503 150 11,70% 3,30%

2023 2022 2021 2020
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

The value of unfunded obligations at year end:   446 135   454 587   423 495   491 175

The total estimated subsidised contribution payable by the employer in respect of post-employment health care benefits for the year following
the valuation date is R26,989 million.

The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position were determined as follows: 2023 2022
R’000 R’000

Present value of unfunded obligations
Unfunded obligations in terms of active members 133 674 136 760
Unfunded obligations in terms of continuation and widowed members 312 461 317 827

Liability in the statement of financial position 446 135 454 587

The liabilities shown above are in respect of the employer’s share of medical scheme contributions.  Only the contractual liabilities are required
to be recognised under the IAS 19 accounting standards.

No long-term assets are set aside in respect of the UFS’ post-employment health care liabilities.  Therefore, no assumption specifically relating
to assets has been made.

Movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

Opening net carrying amount   454 587   452 523
Current service cost   6 438   11 977
Interest cost   52 674   49 710
Benefits paid (26 123) (22 885)
Actuarial (gain)/loss (41 441) (36 738)